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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr Patrick Henderson

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme

	Respondent(s) 
	(1) Coloma Convent Girls' School (the “School”)
(2) Teachers' Pensions (“TP”)


Subject

Mr Henderson, a Scheme pensioner, complained that as a result of misleading information given to him concerning his allowable earnings on re-employment, he accrued a large overpayment of benefits which had to be repaid. He said that he suffered disappointment and inconvenience because of this.  

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

Whilst some maladministration occurred, Mr Henderson shares responsibility for the outcome about which he now complains, and I shall not require either respondent to pay him compensation.
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts

1. The pensions of certain categories of Scheme pensioner, including Mr Henderson, are liable to be abated if, on embarking on subsequent teaching employment, the combined income from salary and pension exceeds the “salary of reference”. Broadly speaking, the salary of reference is the salary which would have been paid if the pensioner had not retired, with indexation.  
2. The core issue here is that, over a period of years, Mr Henderson’s combined income did exceed the salary of reference, but he says that he was misled into believing that all was well.
3. On 30 June 2011 TP, the Scheme administrators, wrote to Mr Henderson informing him that, up to 5 April 2010, a net overpayment of £11,503.88 had occurred, and asked him to repay. A long period of correspondence ensued, subsequently involving the Pensions Advisory Service, before Mr Henderson referred his complaint to me.

4. During this period, on leaving his further teaching employment on 31 March 2013, Mr Henderson became entitled to a further retirement lump sum from the Scheme, which exceeded the debt. He was invited to settle the debt and receive the net amount, but declined to do so, asking for the full lump sum to be paid to him pending resolution of his complaint. 

5. Mr Henderson was informed by my Office that TP was under a duty to seek reimbursement, unless he could offer a defence against recovery (i.e. in accordance with established legal principles). After consideration, whilst repeating his annoyance about what he regarded as a series of mistakes by TP, he offered no such defence and late in 2013 repaid the bulk of the debt with the balance repayable by agreed regular instalments.
6. Consequently this Determination does not deal with the question of recoverability. It is concerned only with the question of consequential disappointment when Mr Henderson became aware of the overpayment, and inconvenience.

7. On taking premature retirement from the Scheme, effective from 1 September 2000, Mr Henderson was issued with copies of a Certificate of Re-employment (“Certificate”), and a form 192 explaining the effects of future earnings on the Scheme pension. TP says that this is standard Scheme procedure.    

8. Mr Henderson re-entered qualifying Scheme employment on 2 October 2000 and duly completed and returned the Certificate. TP replied to him on 7 December 2000, informing him that his pension for the period to 5 April 2001 was unaffected, and asking him to complete a fresh Certificate if his circumstances changed, for example an increase in salary or a change of post.

9. On 8 June 2001 TP wrote to Mr Henderson enclosing another Certificate. TP said

“If you are in teaching employment, please complete Part A of the enclosed Certificate … and forward the entire certificate to your employer for completion and submission to Pensioner Services … Failure to do so may result in an overpayment of pension, which you would have to repay … If your employment continues into the next tax year, you should also contact us again in April of that tax year and a new certificate specific to that assessment period will be issued.”    

10. At almost all times thereafter until 2011 Mr Henderson remained in qualifying employment, but TP says it has no trace of a further Certificate being received until he completed a fresh Certificate on line early in 2011. It was the completion of this Certificate which resulted in TP’s letter of 30 June 2011 informing him of the overpayment. TP told him that there had been overpayments in every year from 6 April 2003.

11. TP explained that in response to concerns that certain pensioners were not submitting Certificates from April 2008 letters were issued in all cases where it became aware of fresh service on a retired member’s record. TP duly wrote to Mr Henderson on 31 July 2008 asking him to complete a Certificate. This letter, carrying the signature of TP’s Operations Manager, stated
“… please be aware that any employment in an establishment which participates in the scheme may affect your pension … To enable us to assess your continued entitlement to scheme benefits, please complete and return the enclosed Certificate of Re-employment. Failure to do so may result in an overpayment of your pension, which will need to be recovered.”  

12. Mr Henderson telephoned TP on 4 August 2008 and it appears that he may have been given the impression by the operator (erroneously, TP says now) that he did not need to complete a Certificate. 

13. Further letters were sent to Mr Henderson on 12 February 2009 and 25 March 2010 asking him to complete a Certificate, A fourth letter was issued on 3 February 2011. 

14. TP has records of telephone calls from Mr Henderson on 18 February 2009, 30 March 2010 and 17 February 2011, which were prompted by the above letters. Following the last of these letters and the last of these conversations, Mr Henderson completed a Certificate on line and, as mentioned above, he was then notified that an overpayment of benefits had occurred.  
Summary of Mr Henderson’s position  
15. Mr Henderson’s position is that he telephoned TP from time to time to find out whether he would be affected by the income cap, but was consistently given wrong or misleading information.  

16. My file contains an “Election for membership of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme”, signed by Mr Henderson and dated 19/11/02. He had written across the top of this form “Form not needed – rang TP 4.30 pm 6/12/02.” This has no direct relevance to information he may have been given subsequently about the need for a Certificate. But Mr Henderson seems to say that there was confusion at that time over whether TP had a record of him rejoining the Scheme in 2000, and he learnt from this episode that the best way to sort things out with TP was by telephone.
17. Mr Henderson says that in 2004 he spoke to TP because of a change of address. He showed me a letter of acknowledgement dated 31 August 2004 on which he had written “Can earn £22580 in 2004-5”. He cites this letter as proof of the call, but the letter itself in fact says nothing about earnings limits.

18. On 28 November 2004 Mr Henderson wrote to the School, stating

“Incidentally, [TP has] recently advised me about the maximum I can earn as a teacher … which approximates to 68% of a full time salary – so I know I am just within limits!”

19. In one of his submissions, Mr Henderson refers to conversations with TP on 31 August and 3 September 2004. He says that the former call was because “the head teacher asked me how many hours in the week I would be able to work (to ensure that I kept within my earnings limit) [and] I didn’t know.” He does not say what answer he was given. However, he then goes on to mention a third telephone call “sometime … in that autumn term” when he asked how much he could earn, and was told £22,580. He says that he did not think to ask for this to be confirmed.

20. Mr Henderson says that he quite specifically asked the question in the form “how much can I earn”, so there would be no doubt about this. 
21. According to Mr Henderson, he raised a similar question in his call of 18 February 2009. He says he was told by TP that he could earn £26,396.93 in 2008/9. He added

“The records which I made, together with the records which were kept by TP, show that there was a conversation about Salary of Reference. However, £26,396.93 is not the Salary of Reference. The conversation I had that day also included the question ‘What can I earn?’ The answer I got from the TP representative was £26,396.93.”

22. Mr Henderson says that he did in fact complete a Certificate at this time, but it was lost (unbeknown to him at the time) somewhere between the School and the local Scheme administrator, Croydon Council.    

23. Mr Henderson says that TP agreed to suspend demands for repayment while the matter was being considered under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure. 

Summary of the School’s position
24. The School says that it did send Mr Henderson’s 2008/9 Certificate to Croydon Council “either by post or by the internal mail system.”

25. The School added that Mr Henderson’s salary information was also notified to TP at each year end as part of the annual Teachers’ Service Return, which relates to teachers employed on a part-time basis. Consequently the School believed that TP should have been aware that Mr Henderson was employed on a part-time basis.
Summary of TP’s position  
26. Completion of a Certificate is required to generate the formal calculation and notification of the salary of reference. This is the standard established Scheme procedure, and is explained to the members affected.
27. In a Scheme with 1.4 million members it is not practical or realistic to expect TP to extract relevant details from other sources, such as annual returns. Furthermore, annual returns are likely to be submitted in arrear, which would not enable calculations to be done in the current year as required by legislation. That is why pensioner members who are re-employed are asked to complete Certificates. 

28. Mr Henderson was told repeatedly that failure to submit a Certificate might result in an overpayment which would have to be recovered.

29. Although he had been asked to send a fresh Certificate if his salary increased, TP noted (after reviewing his record) that Mr Henderson’s salary did increase on 1 April 2001 and most years thereafter.  

30. As far as the telephone calls are concerned, TP said that Mr Henderson was always asked to complete and submit a Certificate. 

31. TP did not understand why, from August 2008 onwards, Mr Henderson kept telephoning when the letters he had received clearly asked him to complete Certificates. If he was in any way unsure about the matter, the more prudent course would have been to complete the Certificates and await developments. 
32. A note at the foot of page 1 of the Certificate states

“If you are in receipt of any other pensions, resulting from your teaching and which Teachers’ Pensions are not administering, then these pensions must be added to the annual pension quoted above, before assessing whether your pension is affected.”

Mr Henderson was in receipt of such a pension (a discretionary enhancement granted and administered by Wiltshire County Council). TP’s operators would not necessarily have identified this additional, non-TP, pension on his TP record when speaking to him on the telephone, unless he drew it to their attention. Furthermore the precise circumstances of retirement may have an effect on the calculations.  

33. In overview, Mr Henderson had been informed from the very outset in 2000 of the reason Certificates were required. Despite this, and despite the fact that he remained in almost continuous qualifying employment, TP had no record of another completed Certificate until March 2011. 
Conclusions

34. It is unfortunate that the one Certificate which Mr Henderson did complete between 2000 and 2011 appears to have been lost. The School does not seem sure whether it was sent to Croydon Council by ordinary or internal post, which does not encourage confidence in its administrative procedures.
35. Setting aside the School’s position, it seems that both Mr Henderson and TP were partly at fault for the situation that arose.

36. Dealing firstly with TP, it appears that Mr Henderson had unrealistic expectations of the information which the operator could provide to him immediately. For their part, the operators did not seem to have been fully alert to the potential complexities of individual circumstances. Mr Henderson says that he asked specifically “what can I earn”, and the evidence suggests that his questions were answered incorrectly. TP also accepts that its operator in 2008 may have told Mr Henderson incorrectly that he did not need to complete a Certificate.

37. From Mr Henderson’s viewpoint, it could be said that in 2008 he believed that he did not need to complete a Certificate, and in 2009 he completed one but it was lost and he was not informed of this at the time.

38. However, despite this, in my view the greater share of fault lies with Mr Henderson. I agree with TP that he was informed on several occasions of the need to complete a Certificate and the prudent course of action would have been to do so. Indeed, it is reasonable to conclude that if he had done this consistently from the outset in 2001, I would not be investigating this complaint now.

39. Having in 2008 received a letter signed by TP’s Operations Manager asking him to complete a Certificate, Mr Henderson nevertheless chooses to highlight the opinion of a telephone operator who apparently told him that he did not. And again in 2009 and 2010 he responded to clear requests for a completed Certificate by telephoning. 

40. What happened before 2008 remains shrouded in some mystery. Setting aside for now the problems which occurred in August 2008 and in 2009, a substantial overpayment (£8,160.38 net) had already built up by 5 April 2008. Mr Henderson offers no clear explanation for failing to submit a Certificate when asked to do so in 2001, or thereafter. As result of two or three telephone conversations with TP in the second half of 2004 he came to the (presumably incorrect) conclusion that he could earn 68% of a full time salary, and so he would be “just within limits”. 
41. For reasons of business efficiency, a prescribed procedure is operated by TP for calculating the Salary of Reference of all pensioners in the relevant categories who are re-employed in teaching. I consider that Mr Henderson was given sufficient information to enable him to adhere to this standard system.      
42. By 2011 Mr Henderson had received overpayments totalling in excess of £10,000. Despite my comments above, I have no reason to believe that he suspected that overpayments were occurring and so it must have come as a surprise to him to hear about this in 2011, and being asked to repay would have been distressing.  

43. A starting point for compensation for distress in similar circumstances, if fault lay entirely with the respondent party, would probably have been in excess of £500. However, I have concluded that the greater share of responsibility lies with Mr Henderson and that he would probably have avoided this situation occurring by complying with straightforward instructions.

44. I am also mindful of the fact that for many years (albeit unbeknown to him until June 2011) he was in possession of money to which he was not entitled.

45. He did not repay until almost two and a half years after first becoming aware that an overpayment had occurred, although he says that this was with TP’s agreement for part of that time. Be that as it may, even over that period (which was not the full period in question), and even at today’s modest high street rates of interest, notional interest of the order £3-400 would have been achievable.

46. Taking all factors into account, I shall not require either respondent to compensate Mr Henderson further.    

Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

19 February 2014 
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